Decision No. oo - @RE@Q%AL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific Gas and %
Electric Company for authority Application No. 55222
to increase rates for electric (Filed October 1, 1974;

§
service due fo fuel cost adjust- amended October &4, 1974 and
ggntzgq-giled by Advice Letter November 6, 1974)

(Appearavces axe listed in Appendix A.)

OPINION

On September 5, 1974 the Pacific Gas and Electric Company
(PGSE) filed Advice Lotter No. 454-E requesting am offset fuel cost
adjustment of $28,500,000. The fuel cost adjustment was based on
forecast period sales and fuel use for the 12 months beginning
October 1, 1974, and iacreases in fuel prices in effect on October 7,
1974. PGSE requested that tariffs filed in conjunction with the
advice letter be authorized to be effective on October 7, 1974, Omn
October 1, 1974 the Commission declined to act on the advice letter
filing and ordered it filed as an application to be set for public
hearing. On October 4, 1974 PGSE filed an amendment to that
application setting forth the information required by the rules of
procedure including a statement "that the increase sought in this
application reflects and passes through to its customers only the
effect of increased fuel costs to PGSE for electric service furnished
to its customers."” On October 15, 1974 public hearings began before
Examiner Robert Barmett in San Francisco. On November 6, 1974 PGSE
filed its second amendment to its application which, among other
things, reduced the required ammual revenue increase initially proposed
in Application No. 55222 from $28,500,000 to $25,000,000, but at the V//
same time alleged that comstruction of its nuclear generating plant




A, 55222 1lmm

at Diablo Canyon would be delayed, thereby causing an increase in the
cost of fossil fuel. The total amount requested in the second
amenduent to its application was $56,000,000. In its second
amendment PGSE requested a waiver of its tariff requirement of a
three-month interval between fuel offset adjustments because the time
required to hear this matter has delayed the offser and because PGSE
expects to file a further fuel cost adjustment increase by December
1976.%  Public hearings continued until November 19, 1974 when the
matter was submitted. After the staff presented its case recommending
certain adjustments and a3 revenue inerease of $24,501,000, PG&E
acquiesced in some of the adjustments and reduced its request to
$38,502,000.

The principal objection of the protestants to the proposed
rate increase is that the increase is based upon a renegotiated
contract between PGSE and the Atlantic Richfield Company (Afco),
PGSE's laxgest fuel oil supplier.  Protestants assert that this re-
negotiation, which raised PG&E's cost of fuel substanfially, was
unnecessary and imprudent om the part of PGSE. As a result, the
protestants assert that the Commission should disallew the increased
costs resulting from this imprudent remegotiation and base any fuel
cost adjustment upon prices in effect prior to the remegotiation.

The second major issue in this proceeding is the manner
of weighting the price of oil in inventory with the current price
of replacement oil to determine the average price of oil. Under
current conditions the inventory price is lower than the replacement
oll price. The staff, by using the weighted average cost of
withdrawals in the first three months of the test year, in effect

1/ This offset was filed November 27, 1974 (Advice Letter No. 464-E,
$114,700,000 and, in the alternative, Advice Letter No. 465-E,
316,100,000 for gas only. The 464-E filing includes the
$38,502,000 requested in Application No. 55222 and the $16,100,000
requested in 465-E).




A, 55222 lmm

weighs those prices as 80 percent from beginning inventory and

20 percent from replacement oil. PGSE, by using the weighted
average cost of withdrawals im the first six months of the test
year weighs those prices as 66 percent from beginning inventory and
34 percent from replacement oil. The staff's method results in
PGSE's revenue requirement being $14 million less than PGSE's
wmethod. '

During the hearings PGS&E agreed to make a refund to its
customexs because it erred in estimating the price of nmew oil in
July 1974. Correct pricing would have caused a reduction Iin PG&E's
rates from July to the present. The amount involved has not been
coxputed, nor has the manner of refund. PGSE will be ordered to
file a refund plan.

The Arco Comtract

The contract between PGS&E and Arco entexed into on
June 1, 1973 and modified on April 1, 1974 was the result of extended
negotiations, The parts most relevant to the ilssues raised in
this proceeding are set forth in Appendix B of this decisiom.

In regard to the negotiatioms concerming the Arco comtract
PGSE presented its manager of materials department who was respomsible.
for entering into the contract. He testified as follows: In 1972
and the early part of 1973 PGSE forecast that it would need approxi-
mately 30 million barrels of fuel oll in 1974. At that time PGSE had
contracts covering approximately 6 million barrels. In order to
get firm commitments to £11ll that need he began a worldwide search
for oll which, because of envirommental considerations, had to have
a sulfur content under 0.5 percent. The major sources for this type
of o0il include Indonesia, South America, West Africa, North Africa,
and Canada. Because of problems in dealing with foreign oil
suppliers PG&E devoted much effort to obtaining increased supplies
from domestic suppliers such as Uniom Oil and Arco. Negotiation with




A. 55222 lmm. '

Arco produced the contract, portions of which are set forth im
Appendix B, which provides for 71,400,000 barrels of oil during the
years 1974 through 1981. Prior to entering this contract Arco had
been supplying between 2 and 2-1/2 million barrels of oil per year.

At the time the contract was signed oil prices were relatively

stable. In November 1973 PGSE was approached by Arco and was asked

to allow an increase in the price of oil effective January 1, 1974.
Arco suggested that paragraph 5 of the agreement, which provides that
on January 1, 1975 oil prices shall increase oxr decrease according to
average posted prices of crude oil based upon 20 percent Alaskan crude
and 80 percent Canadian crude, should go into effect om January 1,
1374. The reason Arco gave was that Arco's crude oil supply had
shifted from almost sole reliance om Alaskan oil to an 80 percent
reliance on Canadian oil. Canadian oil was priced higher than
Alaskan. Negotiations over putting the January 1, 1975 pricing
formula into effect on January 1, 1974 continued through early 1974
and was finally agreed to go into effect on April 1, 1974, The effect
of this remegotiation was to imitially increase the contract price
from $6.42 a barrel to $12.88 a barrel.

During negotiations the witness asked the Arco represen-
tatives what their company’s reaction would be if PGSE were to refuse
to accept this earlier than scheduled price change. His attemtion
was directed to that portion of paragraph 6 of the agreement which
states: 'In the event the effect on the contract of (extreme
variation in market price) is not mutually agreed to within sixty
(60) days from the initial date of discussion, then the contract shall
terminate two years and sixty days after the initial discussion date.
This provision shall not be construed to extend the term of the
contract.' The witness stated: ''They were careful not to say that
a firm judgment had been made by Arco about what they would do. But
it seemed the clear inference was that they would comsider acting under
that provision. And that was the basis for our belief that mnot nego-
tiating did jeopardize our largest and most reliable single source."

wlpm




A. 55222 lmm’ .

The witness testified that the negotiations which led
to the revised oll prices as of April 1, 1973 were conducted against\///
the backdrop of the Arab-Israeli War of September 1974 and the
concurrent oil embargo imposed by wvarious Arab governments. During
that time oil prices began to move very rapidly. The Peruvian
Nationmal Oil Company refused to honor its agreement with PGSE and
called for worldwide auctions for the oil they had available. Similar /
problems occurred in Nigeria apd Libia, Indenesia, however, homored
its contracts. The Peruvian oil auction resulted in the Los Angeles
Department of Water and Power paying almost $25 a barrel for oil.

PGSE had trxied to get additional long term commitments but could not;
Arco was PG&E's largest single supplier and Axco's supply was

centered primarily on the North American continent; it was the best
contract available to PGSE from a respomsible supplier., PGSE did

not wish to chance losing this supply.

PG&E contends that the evidence shows that at one point

Arco referred to the fact that the issue of commercial frustration
might arise in commection with Arco's performance. PGSE's fear

that Arco might use this issue as an excuse to cancel the contract

was also a consideration in PG&E's remegotiation of the price adjust-~
ment clause date.

, Finally, PGS&E contends that events have confirmed the
coxxectness of its action. All during 1974 PGSE has been searching
for additional firm sources of oil on the magnitude of the Arco
contract and has found nothing. PGSE also was apprehemsive that

Axco might assert rights under Article 16 of the contract (this
‘article, the "force mejeure' clause, is not set forth in Appendix B).
' The manager of the government, utilities, and coke sales
department of Arco testified that the original price escalation clause
of the contract provided for the price of product sold to be increased
or decreased with Alaskan crude oil prices until January 1, 1975, when
the formula was to change to relate to the pexcentage increase or de-
crease of a weighted average of 20 percent Alaskan and 80 percent
Canadian crude postings.

-5-




9 o

&. 55222 1mm

He testified that: With the inception of the Middle-East
oil embargo and the meteoric rise in the price of foreign crude oil,
including the Canadian imposition of export duties, it was necessary
for Arco to invoke the escalation clause calling for discussion of a
new price basis under the agreement. This was initiated November 9,
1973. Had it been impossible to agree on a new price basis, under
its terms the agreement would have terminated two years and sixty
days thereafter. In the course of the negotiations which followed, it
was agreed that the escalation clause previously negotiated and agreed
upon to become effective January 1, 1975 was a proper and acceptable
basis of establishing a price consistent with the needs of Arco
and reasonable to PGSE as a reflection of costs of manufacture as
well as market price. _

Ca cross-examination he stated that his company has contracts
with Southern California Edison and the Los Angeles Department of
Water and Power to supply oil. These are short term comtracts which
his company is attempting to renegotiate but as of the date of
testifying has been unsuccessful. His company currently provides
oil to Edison and the Department which costs Arco at least $11.88 and
which is delivered for $5.45 a barrel.

None of the other parties presented evidence on the issue
of the propriety of the remegotiation of the Arco contract. However,
protestants argue, from the facts as adduced, that the remegotiation
was imprudent. They argue that written notice of remegotiation
pursuant to Articles 6 and 21 of the contract was never given to
PGEE; nor was written notice of texrmination, or threatened termination
of the contract given to PG&E. ''Commercial frustration' was a phrase
merely casually used; it was not pursued in detail mor could it have
been effective under the circumstances as PG&E would have been
entitled to a proportional share of Arco's oil pursuant to federal
regulation. Most strongly, protestants argue that PGSE was a strong,
assured customer of Arxco with a guaranteed take into 1981. If Arco
had given a two year motice under Article 6 of the contract it would

-G




A. 55222 1m'. o

have terminated the contract at a time (1976) when it-was selling

oil to PG&E at a price that Arco thought reasonable. Axco and PG&E
weTe attempting to remegotiate the contract from November 1973 to
April 1, 1974, yet at no time did Arco glve PG&E clear notice, written
or unwritten, of its intention to invoke Axticle 6 of the contract and
cancel the contract. For all of these reasons, protestants assert
that PGSE acted imprudently in agreeing to pay higher prices for oil
purchased from Arco. PGS&E agreed to the higher price solely because
it lmew that, through its fuel adjustment clause, it could pass the
increased costs through to the ratepayers with little or no burden

to PG&E.

Protestant's arguments are the arguments of hindsight. To
determine i1f PGS&E was pmudent or Imprudent in remegotiating its
coutract with Arco we must, to the extent possible, view the trans-
action in the world of March 1974. This was 2 time of acute gasoline
shortage in the United States, a time when national governments were
breaking their contracts for oil deliveries to American companies,

3 time when power companies were paying up to $25 a barrel for oil,
and were glad to get it at the price, a time when PGSE was millionms
of barrels short of filling its requirements for 1974 and the future,
and when PGSE's fuel procurement officers were scouring the world

for oil. Axco was and is PGSE's primary source of oil., We are
persuaded that in March 1974 the responsible officers of PGS&E had
good reason to fear that Arco would place the contract in jeopardy.
They had already been negotiating for over four months and the world
oil situation was dire. It is not for us to say that under the
circumstances PG&E should not have given in, it is enough to say that
wnder the circumstances PGSE did not act lmprudently by renegotiating
the contract. In context, the failure of PGSE to insist on the niceties
of contract performance regarding notice is understandable; PG&E was
worried about its oil supplies and was in the midst of delicate

negotiations. It should not be expected to watch the oil evaporate
in the heat of legalisms.




A. 55222 lmm

0il Inventory Pricing

In order to determine the increase in rates necessary to
offset the increase in costs of oil fuel, PGEE's tariff (Preliminary
Statement, Part B, Article 5) states in part, "the price of oil
fuel shall be the average cost of each type in inventory (emphasis
added) (determined in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts)
on the expected effective date for the amount of such ofl fuel in
inventory and the price of any oil fuel required in excess of such
inventory shall be at the price (including sales and use taxes) of the
most recent delivexy of such fuel.” The staff as well as PGSE agree
that Article 5 defines the unit price of oil in inventory as well
8s oil required in excess of inventory. Those unit prices are
utilized in estimating the total fuel expense in determining the
fuel cost adjustment.

0il added and withdrawm from inventory is accounted for
through an average cost system, Starting with any month, the price
of any oil withdrawn in that month from inventory is at am average
price determined by dividing the dollars in inventory by the barrels
of oil in inventory at the beginning of that month. Additioms to
inventory duxing a month are the volume and cost of such additioms.
At the end of each month, the resulting inventory dollars and oil
volume are used to determine a mew average price for withdrawals in
the following momth, and so on.

The staff and PGS&E agree in theory on pricing inventory but
disagree on the time span to be used in the weighting period. The
staff weighs the price of oil in inventory on October 1, 1974 ($10.87
pex barrel) with the current price of replacement oil ($14.23 per
barrel) to determine the average price of oil, by using the weighted
average costs of withdrawals in the first three months after
October 1, 1974, This, in effect, weighs those prices as 80 percent




A. 55222 lmm. ‘

from beginning inventory and 20 percent from replacement ofl. PG&E,
by using the weighted average cost of withdrawals in the first six
wonths after October 1, 1974 weighs those prices as 66 percent from
beginning inventory and 34 percent from replacement oil. Because,
at the present time, the price of replacement oil exceeds the price
of oil in inventory, the lower weighting of replacement oil by the
staff yields a lower total price of oil than dces the PG&E method.
This difference in the price of oil yields a difference in revenue
requirement of $14 million om an annual basis.

PGSE uses the six-month period basis because it feels that
such basis provides a closer corollation between revenues received
from the fuel cost adjustment and the underlying price of oil than
does use of a three-month period. The six-month period was used by
PG&E in its prior filing on June 7, 1974 and was used by the staff in
analyzing that June 7th filing.

PGSE justifies its six-month period on the ground that the
revenue actually received from any quarterly fuel cost adjustment does
not flow to PGSE immediately when that fuel cost adjustment becomes
effective. There is a lag of about 30 days between any meter reading
date and the date of receipt of the revenues associated with that

UARAY
Léadlng. g&ﬁbﬂ&, when a fuel cost adjustment becomes effective, it
is prorated on the nuxbexr of days since the effective date., Thus,

billings for the meter readings on the first day a rate becomes
effective reflect 1/30 of the new rate; on the second day 2/30;

and so on until the new rate has been in effect a full month and
billings then reflect 30/30, or all, of the new rate, PG&E recommends
the six month basis because it yields an estimated average price of
oil which closely corresponds to that in effect at the time the
corresponding revenues would be received.




A, 55222 lmm

The staff recommends use of a three-month average price
rather than six-months. It argues that the average oil price therxeby
obtained will reflect the impact of oil prices and volume for the
quarter in which the quarterly filing will be in effect. Both the
initial inventory price and the price for new oil are thereby
recognized under the average inventory pricing method utilized by
PG&E. This basis is consistent with the tariff provision. The staff
asserts that thexe is no provision made in the tariff to consider
billing lag, delay in receipt of revenues, carrying costs of high
priced oll, or a cash flow problem. The utilization of three-month
average prices fully covers oil expenses for this pericd on an average
year basis,

The staff points out that originally a twelve-month period
was utllized in fuel clause filings. It was anticipated that the
price of replacement oil and the inventory price would not diffex
substantially. This did not hold true and during the early part of
1974 £ilings were being made every quarter by the utilities because
the price of fuel oil started to rise at a rapid pace. Due to the
frequency and magnitude of price increases, the staff recommended
a shorter period be used for calculating fuel oil costs. Ia July 1974
the staff used a six-month period for PG&E. Now the staff recommends
a three-month period. The staff points out that currently the staff
method is being used in determining fuel cost offsets for Southern
California Edison and San Diego Gas & Electric Company. As recently
as November 13, 1974 the Commission authorized a fuel cost adjustment
for Southern California Edison using the inventory pricing method
advocated by the staff in this proceeding, that is, the three-month
period. '

We see no reason to depart from our recent decisions involving
other major electric utilities in California. We will adopt the staff's
estimate based upon the three-month period. PGS&E's tariff
does not authorize an increase in rates to make up for a lag in PG&E's
billing or in the ratepayers' paymeat.

-10-




A, 55222 1mm. .

The Three-Month Waiting Period

On November 27, 1974 PGS&E filed Advice Letter No, 464-E
requesting an increase in rates of $114,700,000 to offset an increase
in fuel costs. PG&E requests that the rates be made effective on
Janvary 1, 1975. This proposed offset imcludes the $38 million being
requested in this Application No. 55222,

PGSE's request in this application to waive the three-month
period between fuel offsetsg/ is based on the assumption that the
offset requested in this application will be granted prior to the
offset requested in Advice Letter No. 464-E. If such were the case

. then without the waiver of the three-month period PGS&E would have
to wait 90 days from the effective date of the decision in Application
No. 55222 before recelving its Advice letter No. 464-E request minus
any increase granted by this application. In our view the better
procedure is to deny rate relief in this application and grant all
relief through a resolution approving that part of the advice letter
filing that we deem sufficient to cover PGSE's increased costs. In
determining the merits of the advice letter £1iling we shall apply the
findings of this application, that is, the use of the staff's oil

inventoxy pricing and the finding that the Arco renegotiation was not
imprudent. |
Refunds

In June 1974 PG&E applied for a fuel cost offset based upon
an increase in fuel oil to $13.85 a barrel. The Commission by
Resolution No. E-1400 dated July 9, 1974 refused to grant any offset.
Subsequently PG&E was informed by Arco that the contract price for fuel
oil during the period prior to July 9, 1974 was only $12.88 a barrel.
At the $12.88 price rather than rejecting an increase the Commission
would have reduced the fuel ¢lause adjustment factor, As a result of
the lower price PGSE has agreed to refund the excess collected. This
refund should cover the period between July 9, 1974 and the effective
date of PG&E's next adjustment to its billing factor. PGS&E has not yet
submitted a refund proposal to the Commission, nor has it Informed the
Commission of the amount to be refunded. We shall order PGS&E to file
lts refund plan by January 31, 1975,

2/ "Such adjustment per kilowatt hour shall not be revised more often
than once every three months.'" (PGSE's tariff, Preliminary

Statement, Part B, 2.) X
-11l=




A. 55222 1mm

Findings of Faet

1. On Junme 1, 1973 PG&E and Arco entered into a contract for
the sale of 71,400,000 barrels of fuel oil during the years 1974
through 1981. Paragraph 5 of the contract provides that on January 1,
1975 oil prices shall increase or decrease according to average
posted prices of crude oil based upon 20 percent Alaskan crude and
80 percent Canadian crude. In November 1973 Arco approached PGSE
and requested that the adjustment provided in paragraph 5 go into
effect on January 1, 1974. PGSE and Arco negotiated concerning this
proposal until March 1974 when PGSE agreed to the proposal effective
April 1, 1974, The effect of this renegotiation was to initially
increase the contract price from $6.42 a barrel to $12.88 a barrel.

2. At the time the remegotiation was completed there was an
acute gas shortage in the United States, some nations were refusing
to sell oil to the United States, natiomal governments were breaking
thelr contracts for oil deliveries to American companies, power
companies were paying up to $25 a barrel for oil, and were glad to
get it at the price, 'PGSE was millions of barrels short of
filling its requirements for 1974 and the future, and PG&E's:
fuel procurement officers were scouring the world for oil and not
having much success. Arco was and is PGSE's primary source of oil.

3. In March 1974 the responsible officers of PGSE had good
reason to fear that Arco would place the contract in jeopardy. They
bad already been negotiating for over four months and the world oil
situation was dire.

4. Under the circumstances PGSE did not act imprudently by
rTenegotiating the contract. '

5. The staff's three-month average price method for determining
the price of oil is reasomable., PG&E's six-month method is
unreasonable.

6. Under a fuel cost adjustment offset clause rates should not
be increased to make up for lag in utilities' meter readings
or billing practices, nor for lag in ratepayers' payments.

-12-




A, 55222 lm. ' .

7. On November 29, 1974 PGSE filed Advice letter No. 464-E
requesting an increase in rates of $114,700,000 to offset an increase
in fuel costs. PGS&E requests that the rates be made effective on
January 1, 1975. This proposed offset includes the $38 million being
requested in this Application No. 55222, We will deny the offset
requested by this application ard grant an offset, i1f warranted, in
response to Advice lLetter No. 464-E.

The Commission concludes that the relief requested in the
application should be denied,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The relief requested in the application is denied.

2. Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall file a refund plan by
Jenuary 31, 1975 to refund rates collected in excess of thoce rates
waich would heve been in effect in July 1974 based upon lower comntract
prices for Atlantic Richfield Company fuel.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco , California, this ;,3'7 ;
day of DECFMRFR , 197 A,

Yo L
oW y
ATy
/.

/Commissioners




A, 55222 1mm

APPENDIX A
LIST OF APPEARANCES

Applicant: Jokm C. Morrissey, Malcolm H. Furbush & Robert Ohlbach,
Oy Malcolm H. Furbush and Robert Ohlbach, Attormeys at Law,

Protestents: Mrs, dylvia M. die el, Tor soward Utility Rate
Normalization (IURN), Consumer Federation of Califormia, and )
herself; James J. Cherxry, Attormey at Law, for Consumer Action; and
Thomas J. Graff, Attormey at law, for Environmental Defense Fund.

Interested Parties: Joseph Byr e, for Union 0il Company of
California; Colonel Frack J. Dorsey, Attorney at law, for Consumer
Interests of The Executive Agencies of the United States;
Thomas M. 0'Cennor, City Attorney, by Robert R. Lau head, for
the City and County of San Francisco: William M. Pfeiffer, Attorney
at Law, for Southern Califormia Gas Company; Brobeck, Phleger &
Harrison, by Gordon E. Davis and Thomas G. Wood, Attormeys at Law,
=or Californja Manufacturers Association; Hemry F. Lippitt, 2nd,
Attorney at Law, for California Gas Producers Assoclation; ]
Richard C. Morse, Attorney at Law, fox Atlamtic Richfield Company;
Feter H, Kruse, Attormey at Law, and Edward A, Essayan, for
Perta Oil Marketing Corporation; Richard T. Mu cahy, for Pacific
Resources, Inc.; John W. Witt, City Attorney, by William S.
Shaffran, for the City of San Diego; David B, Follett, Attormey
at Law, for Southern California Gas Company; and David W, Stewart,
Attorney at Law, for Uniom 0il C .

Commission Staff: Walter H. Kessenick, Attormey at Law, and
Domald L. Houck.




A. 55222 1mm

APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 5

"ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY
515 South Flower Street, Los Angeles, California 90071

"THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of the lst day of
Jume 1973 by and between ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY, a Peansylvania
Corporation, hereinafter referred to as Sellex, and PACIFIC GAS AND

ELECTRIC COMPANY, a California Corporation, hereinafter referred to as
Buyer:

"™WITNESSETH

"l. Seller agrees to sell and deliver to Buyer and Buyer agrees
to purchase and receive from Seller fuel oils of the specifications
and in the quantities hereinafter described, subject to the covenants
and conditions hereinafter contained.

"2. This agreement shall cover the period commencing April 1,
1972 and shall continue to and including December 31, 1981.

% ok %k

"4. The quantities of fuel oils, as described in Paragraph 7
hereinbelow, shall be as follows:

April 1, 1972 through - 2,250,000 barrels of which

December 31, 1972 1,000,000 barrels shall be
delivered during the period
April through September and
1,250,000 barrels shall be
delivered during the period
October and November 1972.

Calendor Year 5,475,000 barrels for delivery
April through December 1973,

Calendar Year 8,400,000 baxrels.
Calendar Year 9,000,000 baxrels.
Calendar Year 9,000,000 barrels.
Calendar Year 9,000,000 barrels.
Calendar Year 9,000,000 barrels.
Calendar Year 9,000,000 barrels.
Calendar Year 9,000,000 barrels.
Calendar Year 9,000,000 barrels.




A. 55222 l1mm

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 5

“"The quantities of product are to be delivered at a fairly
equal menthly rate throughout each contract calendar year, umless
otherwise specified herein, or as mutually agreed.

"In the event Buyer purchases quantity of fuel oil exceeding
its contractual obligation for any contract period, with such excess
having been purchased solely to satisfy the full tank ship delivery
requirements contained herein, such excess purchase will be
carried forward and deducted from the succeeding contract period.
Should the Buyer purchase a quantity of fuel oil less than fts
contractual obligation for any comtract period because of the full
tank ship delivery requirements contained herein, then such volume not
purchased will be carried forward and added to the succeeding contract
period.

"5. The prices payable, as of the date of this agreement,
for fuel oils delivered to Buyer's facilities hereunder shall be:

Low Sulfur Cutter Stock $5.40 per barrel

Low Sulfur Fuel 01l (.5%Max. Sulfur) $5.07 per barrel.

"Any change by Government regulation which reduces the
maximum fuel oil sulfur content allowed for use at Buyer's California
plants below .5% will be reflected by an increase in the contract
price at the rate of $.15 per barrel for each such reduction of
1% or fraction thereof. However, in no event shall Seller be
required to supply fuel oils with less than a .37% sulfur content
under this agreement.

"The foregoing prices for Cutter Stock and Low Sulfur Fuel
Oil shall increase or decrease concurrent with and by the same amount
per barrel as the combined average of the posted prices for 35.0 -
35.9 Gravity Crude 0il ag posted by Atlantic Richfield Company at
Cook Inlet Pipeline Company and Kenai Pipeline Company, plus the -
average of the ICC common carrier rates from Cook Inlet Pipeline
Company and Kenai Pipeline Company to ships rail. As of this date,
said average posted price (per Atlantic Richfield Company's attached
Crude Oil Price Bulletin No. 6 dated May 4, 1973) is $3.3775 per




A. 55222 1lmm

APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 5

barrel, and said average of the ICC common carrier rates (per ICC
Schedules No, 7 and 10 dated January 1, 1971 and April 7, 1969
respectively) is $.1525 per barrel, resulting in price £.0.b. ships
rail of $3.53 per barrel. In the event that the average posted
price of said Gravity Crude Oil as posted at Cook Inlet Pipeline
Company and Kemai Pipeline Company by all producers of greater than
107% of the total monthly production of such crudes at those points,
except Atlantic Richfield Company, is $.10 or more per barrel below the
average price posted by Atlantic Richfield Company, the average of the
posted prices of these companies, other thanm Atlantic Richfield
Company, shall be the basis for price changes under this provision.
"The applicable prices in effect as of the opening of business |
(12:01 a.m.) January 1, 1575, and any modified prices computed or
agreed to under the provisions of this agreement thereafter, shall
increase or decrease by the same percentage as the percentage increase
or decrease in the average posted price of crude oils, such average
being weighted on the basis of tweaty percent (207%) for the average
of the Alaskan Crudes as identified in the next preceding paragraph,
and eighty percent (80%) for the average of Canadian marketable
crude oil (U.S. Dollar Price) having a quality of 429 or higher
APL Gravity and containing less than .5% sulfur by weight, as posted
at Edmonton Terminal, Canada by all producers of ten percent (10%)
or more of the total monthly production available at that point.
As of October 19, 1972 saild average Canadian posted price was $3.16
per barrel (Canadian Dollar) which equates to a U.S. Dollar price
of $3.2185 per barrel as of October 19, 1972, based on the 'Wall
Street Journal' of October 20, 1972, Foreign Exchange Report. Changes

will be to the nearest cent per barrel in accordance with the following
formula:




A. 55222 lmm

APPENDIX B
Page &4 of 5

$4.82 Per Bbl.

207% Alaskan Low Sulfur New Low Sulfur
New Crude Price (80% Canmadian® X Fuel 0il ~ Fuel 0il and
. Base Crude Price and Cutter Stock

$5.15 Per Bbl. Prices
Low Sulfur
Cutter Stock

*

U.S. Dollars based on exchange rate prior calendar quarter
(B below).
i

Alaskan $3.28 Per Barrel Canadian $3.2185 Per Barrel
(U.S. Dollars).

"Any changes in the aforesaid crude postings subsequent to
October 19, 1972 but prior to January 1, 1975 will be reflected in
accordance with the above formula on January 1, 1975.

"As of January 1, 1975 the applicable prices shall further
be adjusted by applying eighty percent (80%) of any change in any duty,
tariff, or other charge imposed by any governmental agency on
Canadian Crude 0il delivered into the United States which is not
reflected in the posted price or governed by other provisions hereof.
As of the date of this Agreement applicable duties are $,105 per barrel.

"Any changes in the aforesaid duty, tariff, or other charges
subsequent to October 19, 1972 but prior to January 1, 1975 will be
xeflected in accordance with the above on Januvary 1, 1975.

"In addition to the price adjustment provisioms above, but
sepaxate thexefrom, adjustment will be made in the comtract prices
for Low Sulfur Fuel Oil and Cutter Stock commencing Jamnuary 1, 1975
and the first day of each calendar quarter thereafter, to reflect
changes in the U.S. and Canadian Dollar rate of exchange...

* K *
"6. The parties hereto agree to discuss and assess the effect,

if any, on this Agreement, and the performance hereunder, of amy of the
following circumstances should they occur during the term hereof.




A, 55222 lum

APPENDIX B
Page 5 of 5

Technological break-through in stack gas
desulfurization.

Changes in refinery technology amnd/or equipment.

Extreme variation in warket price of Low Sulfur Fuel
0il of the same specifications as covered herein,
equivalent volumes and term.

Change in 0il Import Administration Regulatiom that
either increases or decreases the number of crude
oil ort Bonus Tickets that accrue to Seller from
one (1) for each barrel of Low Sulfur Fuel 0il sold
hereunder.

"E. Changes in specifications of product herein which
substantially affect the cost of manufacture.
"In the event the effect on the comtract of any of the above,
A through E, is not mutually agreed to within sixty (60) days from
the initial date of discussion, then the contract shall terminate
two years and sixty days after the initial discussion date. This
provision shall not be construed to extend the term of the comtract.

* % %

"19. The waiver of any breach or failure to enforce any of the
terms and conditions of this agreement by either party, at any time,
shall not in any way affect, limit or waive either party's right to

enforce and compel strict compliance with every term and condition
hereof.

* % %

"21. Notices permitted or required to be given by either party
bereunder shall be deemed to have been duly and legally given when
deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the
other party at the following respective addresses:

Atlantic Richfield Company 515 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, Califormia 90071

Attention: Manager, National Sales - West

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 77 Beale Street
Szn grancisco, California
9410

Attention: Manager, Materials Department"




